

OD 2

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/11/2024
In CS/76/2016

PRADIP KUMAR SARDA
Vs
M/S. KALURAM SARDA & GRANDSONS & ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date: 22nd November, 2024.

APPEARANCE:
Mr. Sukrit Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Paritosh Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Sourya Samanta, Adv.
...for the plaintiff.

Mr. Aniruddha Sen, Adv.
Mr. Amit Das, Adv.
...for def. nos. 2 & 4.

The Court:- In terms of the Order dated 19th December, 2018, a Co-ordinate Bench was pleased to appoint Advocate/Commissioner for examination of witness using audio video link since the witness resided in UK at that time.

Further examination and cross-examination of the witness is now needed for which GA No. 11 of 2024 is filed praying for appointment of competent Advocate/Commissioner for recording of evidence of the plaintiff along with other prayers.

A report is called for from the Learned Registrar (IT) setting up modalities for creating audio video link to examine the witness.

Report shall be submitted before this Court on or before 3rd December, 2024.

The matter stands adjourned to 3rd December, 2024.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)